Tax payable 9,190 8,230 3,383 1,711

Total current liabilities 210,894 202,974 185,054 231,632

Total liabilities 266,965 261,170 250,032 290,014

Total equity and liabilities 321,516 337,435 338,781 386,585

Note:
(1) For the purpose of the combined statements of financial position of our Group

for the FYEs 2021, 2022 and 2023 the invested capital as at the end of the
respective FYEs constitute the share capital of our Company, Pembinaan AJ,
AJ Properties and Kolopis Jaya.

182
182

Registration No.: 202201021432 (1467129-U)Registration No.: 202201021432 (1467129-U)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness based on the unaudited
statement of financial position of our Group as at 31 August 2024 and giving effect to the
completion of our IPO and the use of proceeds having occurred on 31 August 2024. The pro
forma financial information below does not represent our Group’s actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 31 August 2024 and is provided for illustration purposes only:

Unaudited Pro forma Pro forma

As at 31
August 2024

After the
Public Issue

After the use
of proceeds

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)
Secured and guaranteed:
Hire purchase liabilities 22,086 22,086 22,086
Term loans 25,385 25,385 25,385
Trust receipts 31,665 31,665 31,665
Revolving credits 59,981 59,981 39,981
Bank overdrafts 15,609 15,609 15,609

Total indebtedness 154,726 154,726 134,726

Total equity / capitalisation 99,970 161,434 157,694

Gearing ratio(1) (times) 1.55 0.96 0.85

Note:
(1) Computed based on total indebtedness over total capitalisation.

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis on our Group’s financial condition and
results of operations for the Period under Review are based on financial statements that have
been prepared in accordance with MFRS and the International Financial Reporting Standards
and should be read in conjunction with the historical combined financial statements and the
accompanying notes, assumptions and bases as set out in the Accountants’ Report in Section